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UNHCR ESNFI Project 

NFI COMMON PIPELINE DARFUR  
1 to 30 April 2016 

During the reporting period, 10,261 households in North, South, East, West and Central Darfur were provided with ES/ NFI items 

from the NFI Common Pipeline through implementing partners: breakdown of distributions in the tables below.  

 

State 
Households Served in April 2016 

Conflict 

affected 

Disaster 

affected Returnees Renewals 

 

(Other) 

North Darfur 3940 43    

West  Darfur  122    

Central Darfur      

South Darfur      

 East Darfur     6,156 

Total 10,261 
 

Other: refers to refugees; migrant households or other groups that are not included in the beneficiary categories outlined in 

the NFI Common Pipeline SOPs.  During the reporting period 6,156 South Sudanese households were assisted from the NFI 

Common Pipeline, which will be replenished at a later date 

 

 

North Darfur 
 

Displacement due to Conflict 

 

► Background 

Military operations between SAF and SLA in EJM continued to result in the displacement of people to various locations in North 

Darfur.   ES/NFI assistance was provided to 3940 households in Tawilla IDP camp and Shangil Tobiya, following verification by 

partners DDA and SAG during the reporting period. 

 

► Response Activities by Location 

LOCATION PARTNER HHs REPORTED 
HHs 

VERIFIED 

ES/NFIs 

DISPATCH DATE 
ACTION 

Tawilla IDP camp SAG 3,474 3,472 7-Apr Distribution 

Completed Shangil Tobiya DDA 468 468 24-Apr 

 

Displacement due to Disaster: Fire  

 

► Background 

Some 43 shelters in various localities were reported to have been destroyed by fire.  ES/NFI assistance was provided to the 

affected households following verification by partners SAG, and SRCS. 

 

► Response Activities by Location 

LOCATION PARTNER HHs REPORTED 
HHs 

VERIFIED 

ES/NFIs 

DISPATCH DATE 
ACTION 

El Salam IDP camp SRCS 14 14 21-Apr 

Distribution 

Completed 
Mellit rural SAG 6 6 23-Apr 

Um Kadada rural SAG 23 23 25-Apr 
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UNHCR ESNFI Project 

West Darfur  
 

 

Displacement due to Disaster: Fire  

 

► Background 

Some 122 shelters in Ardamata, Um Tajouk and Mastri were reported to have been destroyed by fire. ES/NFI assistance was 

provided to the affected households following verification by partner CRS. 

 

► Response Activities by Location 

LOCATION PARTNER HHs REPORTED 
HHs 

VERIFIED 

ES/NFIs 

DISPATCH DATE 
ACTION 

Ardamata CRS 6 6 26-Apr 
Distribution 

Completed Um Tajouk CRS 90 90 26-Apr 

Mastri 
CRS 

26 26 26-Apr 

 

 

 

East Darfur 
 

Other: South Sudanese Refugees 

 

► Background 

Some 6,974 households South Sudanese fleeing from the conflict in South Sudan were reported to have arrived in Khor Omer.  

ES/NFI assistance was provided to 6,156 households following verification by partner SRCS. 
 

► Response Activities by Location 

LOCATION PARTNER HHs REPORTED 
HHs 

VERIFIED 

ES/NFIs 

DISPATCH DATE 
ACTION 

Khore Omer SRCS 6,974 6,156 13-Apr 
Distribution 

Completed 

 

 

 
 

 

ES/NFI PROJECT Contacts 

State Office 

Location 
Name Title E-Mail 

Khartoum Khartoum  

Nevins Saeed ES/NFI Sector  Lead / DR saeedn@unhcr.org 

Rami  Khalid Reports & Administration officer Khalidr@unhcr.org 

Abu Agla Yousif Pipeline Officer   Yousifa@unhcr.org 

South & East  Darfur Nyala Yusuf Bilal Field Coordinator, S&ED Bilay@unhcr.org 

North Darfur El Fasher Adil kamoun Field Coordinator ND Kamoun@unhcr.org 

West & Central Darfur El Geneina Muntaser Eisa Field Coordinator W&CD Eissam@unhcr.org 

WNS/NKS/SKS  Ahmed El Dukheiri Field Coordinator El Obeid Eldukhea@unhcr.org 
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UNHCR ESNFI Project 

UNHCR Contacts 

State Office 

Location 
Name Title E-Mail 

Darfur El Geneina Mr. Girma Gebre-Kristos  Head of Operations, Darfur  gebrekr@unhcr.org 

West Darfur El Geneina Biskut Getahun Head of El Geneina SO getahun@unhcr.org 

Central Darfur Zalingei Okbay Afewerki  Head of  Zalengei  FO <afewerki@unhcr.org> 

South & East Darfur Nyala Farah Omer Head of Field Office  Nyala Omerf@unhcr.org 

North Darfur El Fasher Emad Abdulmagid  Senior Protection Officer,  abdulmae@unhcr.org  

SKS/WKS Kadugli Fathi  Ismail  Community Services Associate <ismailf@unhcr.org> 
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